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JOHM BADGER, fathsr of lydis Ripley Budger, and father=ip-law of
Jerome fapolson Remington, was born in Waberfozd, Caledonia Cowunty, Vermont,
12 3epbember 1800, the first child of James and Heonneh Sawyer Badger.

John lived in Weterford until 18239, when he moved to Charleston, in

{rleans Comnty, Vermont, come 40 or 50 milee to the north, There, in 1831,
Igéias Ripley was born; and thers, In June of 1832, John and his wife were
baptized into the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Sainbs by Orson Pratb

Iywan B, Johmson. Thess two missionaries had been holding mestings in the
Charleston erea for soms bime, and John and Lydia wers among the first converts
Lo be bapbizsd in that reglon--thelr cawerslon possibly being & divect or
indivect result of the miraculous heuling of Mre, Wirslow Farp by Orson Prabt,
sn ascownt of which pppeared in the DESEEET NEWS Church Seetion of June 27, 1936.

Apparently John besane one of the pillare of the Church in the Charlesten
reglon, for Orson Prall, in his jouwrnal, referred $o Johnts bapbisn and ordinas~
tiens in detell while merely mentioning obthers in a generel way. He was
ordained an Blder by Brobhers Pratt and Johnson during the month following his
baptism, and on Saturday, 2 June 1833, he atbended a church conference at Bath,
Wew Hampshire, as one of five High Priests and seven Elders, Orson Pratb
officiated then st several ordinations o various offises in the Prissthood,

The following wonth, on 24 July 1833, at a conference held in Charleston,
John was ordsined a High Priest by Iyman %, Johnsonj and "gfter attending five
meebings Elder Prath left Cherleston for Danville.®

Several years later, under date ofgvﬁm.r, Jamary 26, 1835, John wrobe
the follewing letter from Danville, Vergont, to Church headgquerters in Rirtland:

v] have baptised a fow in this vegion, The Stone ecntinues rollings

the glerious werk, though slow, but unshaken, continues progressing;
many saguiring souls ave among the multitedes but 2 multitude of
wiests, professors, and people of every order, sect, perty, denominebien
and grade, ave striving with all the coubined powers of darlness te
sbop the progressive work of the {ing of Xings, yet, I vrealize, amid
all this flood of persscubtion and commotion, that the Cod of Heaven
will turn and overturn, combinatiogs, powers, and kingdoms, wtil the
ingdous of this world becems the Xingdem of our God and his Chrisb.

To all sppearances thers is a grest £ield open for labor in thia region,
and a8 we have had some encouragement bthat soms of the {irst Elders

are coming thls way, we shall look for them in the spring.”

This lebbter indicabes a liStle the depths of religious feeling in the
character of John Badger. later, irue to his falth and the call of gathering,
he dispesed of his property in Charlestén in 1836 or 1837 and made his Hegira
te the holy city of Xirtland. Lgdis Ripley tells us in her autoblography of
how she atbended meebings with her parents im the Kirtland Temple (she would
have been only seven), and of how she aftended school in the upper story of
that buildings how she, wilh her parentes, went to visit Pather Smith, the Iirst
Patrisrch of the Chuvch, and how they viewed the mummies and ancient regords in
his cave, Thave in Eirtland John and his wife recelved their patriarchal bless-
ings: there they became closely acquainted with the family of Propheb.
Rodosy, thelr cldest son, lived with the family of Hyrum Smithj and their
youngesh son, John C., lived with William Swmith and weat with him to Fer West,
Misseuri, :




John and his family suffered with the reol of the Sainte ab Far Weal,
wvhers thelr faith was tested brutally and proved enduring sod pwre. AL a meeting
of the High Council held in Par Wost on Thursday, December 13, 1838, fJohn
Badger says his confidence iIn the work is the same as ever, and hie falth, il
poanible, is sbtronger then ewer. He believes thab it was necessary thal these

- seourges shonld come.” Several menbers of the High Council were absent from

this meeting, some of them becauss they had bsen forcad to flse for their lives,
The sminubes resd in pard: ", . . Therofore it belng necessary that these :
vaceneies be fillsd, the mesiing was ozlled for that purpose, and alze %o
scpress sath otherts feslings respecting the word of the Lerdi President Brigham
Young presiding. The council was opened by prayer by Slder Ximbell. . . {lzter
John made the remsrks quobed above) . ., . The Council was organizmed as followas
Voted that . , . John Badger (£111) the place of Georze Horly, Ne. 7 4 - o The
Coumell adjowrned until Prlday evening, six ofcleck. Closed by prayer by
President Rrigham Young, /8/ 5. Robinson, Clerk.? John'e name wes also shown
as No. 7 on the High Council ab thelr mesbing Wednesday, Decewber 19, 1838,
{There wers 12 members on bthe Couneil.)

John and Lydia and their family, slong with the hundreds of other Sainte,
were vichims of the mob violence that raged in Caldwell County during the
winter of 1838-39, and John and Rodney were callsd cub o help protect the
mombers, Jokn was ameng the signers of:the covenant drasm up on 29 January
1839 pledging mutual assistance in remo¥ing the Saints from Missouri, and wzoon
aftermerds hs spd his family Jjourneyed to their new promised land, Nauves.

Lydie R, says bhet her parents were compellsad to creosa the mmisaiigi
to Yontrose, Iowa, to £ind shelber for her mother, who was desperately s
Apparently they remined in or near Montruse, for several years st least, os
isdis Ripley was baptized there by her father in the spring of 1840 (iarch), and
ne died Shere that fall, TIMIS AND SEASONS, the sarly Nauvos newspeper, had
netice of John's deabth in its Janwery 1841 issue: ~John Badger of Vermont,

died 20 Cetober 1840 in Les County, JToms, age 40"; and another referenze gives
the cxaot place of his death se Ambrosis, Lee County. Iydia says that he died
of "lumg fevert caused by exposureé--a tragic story vepeated @ thousand times

in these days. : ‘

widow Badger survived her husband risarly four years, but she finelly
passed awmy in L84, in Newveo, her death hasiened by persesubion. In ies
issue of 13 Sepbember 1844, the NAUVOD NEICHBIR marked her peselng: siydis
Badger died duving the week ending Sepbember 9, 184k, age 40 yesr's, L menths
and 25 days, of dropey.” So Lydia Ripley and her young brothers were orphans=-
she, at 13, older in the experience of suffering, perssontion, death snd sorrow
than meny of us will sver be. : ‘

Wa should feel honored Lo have as euwr forefathers such people as John
Badper and his wife, Lydda Chemberiain, Whether we agres with their religious
sonvictivas or nob, we must revers theiy memory end respect them for theis :
fortdtude and wfalling devotion to a cause which they had embrsced with thelr
whole heart and soul in the belief that it was Good. How rany of us, thedr

dessendants, have such devation te any cause?

The children of John and Lydia Badger: , '
1, Rodney, b. Tabetford; Vi., 4 Feb 1823743 ¢. 29 Apr 1853; wm. Nancy Qerr.
2. John Chamberlain, b, Taterford, 12 Sept 18253 d. 15 Nov 1883; m.

Eindness Ann Hanes,
3a I&iﬁ.& Riplﬂyg 38 ch&rmm, Vto, 16 Yar ml; d. 9 w 19%; M

Jerons Hapoleon Remingbon.
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